

Memorial Hospital of Sweetwater County

Board of Trustees Special Meeting with the General Medical Staff

Tuesday - February 26, 2019 6:00 PM

MHSC Classrooms 1, 2 & 3

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL OF SWEETWATER COUNTY BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Special Workshop Dinner Meeting February 26, 2019 6:00 p.m. MHSC Classrooms 1, 2 & 3

AGENDA

I.	Call to Order	Richard Mathey
II.	Welcome Hospital Medical Staff Members	Richard Mathey
III.	Medical Staff Update	Dr. Lawrence Lauridsen
IV.	Hospital Board Update	Richard Mathey
V.	Action On Retaining Wall Bids	Richard Mathey
VI.	Executive Session as Needed	Richard Mathey
VII.	Adjournment	Richard Mathey

^{*} Regular Medical Staff Meeting continues following the Joint Special Workshop Meeting

Next Joint Special Workshop Meeting: *May 28, 2019*



	10		# Assigned: FY 19 - 33	1			
Capital Request							
Instructions: YOU MUST USE THE TAR	KEY to navigate arou	ınd this form to maint					
Note: When appropriate, attach additional							
anything else that will help support this expenditure. Print out form and attach quotes and supporting documentation.							
Department: Facilities Submitted by: JH Date: 2/15/2019							
Provide a detailed description of the capital expenditure requested:							
Northwest Entrance Reconstruct	tion and retaining	j wali					
Preferred Vendor: High Desert Construction Inc.							
Total estimated cost of project (Check al	I required components	and list related expen	se)				
1. Renovation			<u>\$</u> 298,609.30				
2. Equipment			<u>\$</u>				
3. Installation			<u>\$</u>				
4. Shipping			<u>\$</u>				
Accessories			<u>\$</u>				
6. Training							
7. Travel costs			<u>\$</u> <u>\$</u>				
8. Other e.g. interfaces			<u>\$</u>				
	Т	otal Costs (add 1-8)	<u>\$</u> 298,609.30				
Does the requested item:							
Require annual contract renewal? ☐ YES	■ NO						
Fit into existing space?	Explain:						
■ YES □ NO							
Attach to a new service? ☐ YES ■ NO	Explain:						
Require physical plan modifications?	Electrical \$						
If yes, list to the right:	HVAC		\$ \$				
☐ YES ■ NO							
_ 120 _ 110	Safety		<u>\$</u> <u>\$</u>				
	Plumbing Infrastructure (I/S cabling software etc.)		\$				
Annualized impact on operations (if appl	Infrastructure (I/S cabling, software, etc.)		Φ				
	/Decreases		Budgeted Item:				
Projected Annual Procedures (NEW not ex			■ YES □ NO				
Revenue per procedure	\$		# of hide obtained 2				
Projected gross revenue	<u>\$</u>		# of bids obtained? 2				
Projected net revenue	<u>\$</u>		☐ Copies and/or Summary attached.				
Projected Additional FTE's			If no other bids obtained, reason:				
Salaries	\$						
Benefits Maintenance	<u>\$</u> <u>\$</u>						
Supplies	<u>\$</u>						
Supplies	<u> </u>		Page 3	of 7			
Total Annual Expenses	<u>\$</u>						
Net Income/(loss) from new service	<u>\$</u>	i i					
Review and Approvals							
Submitted by:	Verified enough Capital to purchase						
Department Leader	☐ YES ☐ NO						
Vice President of Operations	□ YES	- 100 A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A					
Chief Financial Officer	∑ YES		Contre				
Chief Executive Officer	YES		000				
Board of Trustees Representative	l□ YES	□ NO					

OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

Our Northwest entrance (main employee entrance) has a CMU retaining wall needing replacement as well as grade-draining issues. This request is for replacement of that wall and for the necessary storm drainage upgrades to remove the water encroachment that has caused this issue. The requested amount is from the lowest bidder conforming to an approved engineer's plan and specifications.				
This project will be funded through the County maintenance fund.				
Submitted by: Signature D	Date			

Page 4 of 7

Procurement and Contracting Documents

SECTION 004113 - BID FORM - STIPULATED SUM (SINGLE-PRIME CONTRACT)

PART 1 - Bid Form - Stipulated Sum (Single-Prime Contract)

1.1	BID INFORMATION		
A.	Bidder: High	lesert Const, Inc.	
В.	Project Name: Northwest Entrance Reconstruction		
C.	Project Location:	Memorial Hospital of Sweetwater County 1200 College Drive Rock Springs, WY 82901	
D.	Owner:	Memorial Hospital of Sweetwater County 1200 College Drive Rock Springs, WY 82901	
E.	Engineer:	Brandt D. Lyman, PE Western Engineers & Geologists (307) 362-5180 brandt.lyman@westernegi.com	

- F. Engineer Project Number: 18-1019.
- 1.2 CERTIFICATIONS AND BASE BID
 - A. Base Bid, Single-Prime (All Trades) Contract: The undersigned Bidder, having carefully examined the Procurement and Contracting Requirements, Conditions of the Contract, Drawings, Specifications, and all subsequent Addenda, as prepared by Western Engineers & Geologists, having visited the site, and being familiar with all conditions and requirements of the Work, hereby agrees to furnish all material, labor, equipment and services, including all scheduled allowances, necessary to complete the construction of the above-named project, according to the requirements of the Procurement and Contracting Documents, for the stipulated sum of:

Procurement and Contracting Documents, for the stipulated sum of:

Two hundred kinesy-eight thousand

1. <u>Six hundred nine</u> (\$298,1009.30).

Dollars

2. The above amount may be modified by amounts indicated by the Bidder on the attached Document 004322 "Unit Prices Form" and Document 004323 "Alternates Form."

Page 5 of 7

Document A310[™] - 2010

Conforms with The American Institute of Architects AIA Document 310

Bid Bond

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)

High Desert Construction, Inc

46 Reliance Rd.

Rock Springs, WY 82901

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)

Westchester Fire Insurance Company

436 Walnut Street, P.O. Box 1000

Philadelphia, PA 19106

Malling Address for Notices

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)

Memorial Hospital of Sweetwater County

1200 College Drive

Rock Springs, WY 82901

BOND AMOUNT:

5%

Five Percent of Amount Bid

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, If any)

Northwest Entrance Reconstruction

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in bill force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for an extension heyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

day of February, 2019.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Livey Mille

High Desert Construction, Inc

(Principal)

(Seal)

ادادات

Westchester Fire Insurance Company

njety) (Saal)

YTule Charlene E. Pflieger Attorney-in-Fact

S-0054/AS 8/10

Signed and scaled this

CHUBB.

Power of Attorney

Westchester Fire Insurance Company | ACE American Insurance Company

Know All by These Presents, that WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY corporations of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, do each hereby constitute and appoint Charlerie E. Pflieger

each as their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact to execute under such designation in their names and to affix their corporate seals to and deliver for and on their behalf as surety thereon or otherwise, bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof (other than ball bonds) given or executed in the course of business, and any instruments amending or altering the same, and consents to the modification or alteration of any instrument referred to in said bonds or obligations.

Surety Bond Number: Bid Bond

Obligee: Memorial Hospital of Sweetwater County

In Witness Whereof, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents and affixed their corporate seals on this day of September, 2018.

Down M. Chroses

Dawn M. Chloros, Assistant Secretary

Stronge

itenhen M. Haney, Vice President









STATE OF NEW JERSEY

County of Hunterdon

5

On this day of September, 2018, before me, a Notary Public of New Jersey, personally came Dawn M. Chloros, to me known to be Assistant Secretary of WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney, and the said Dawn M. Chloros, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that she is Assistant Secretary of WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY and knows the corporate seals thereof, that the seals affixed to the foregoing Power of Attorney are such corporate seals and were thereto affixed by authority of said Companies, and that she signed said Power of Attorney as Assistant Secretary of said Companies by like authority; and that she is acquainted with Stephen M. Haney, and knows him to be Vice President of said Companies; and that the signature of Stephen M. Haney, subscribed to said Power of Attorney is in the genuine handwriting of Stephen M. Haney, and was thereto subscribed by authority of said Companies and in deponent's presence.

Notarial Seal



KATHERINEJ, ADELAAR NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY No. 2315885 Commission Expira July 16, 2018

ssion Expires July 18, 2019

CERTIFICATION

Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY on December 11, 2006; ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY on March 20, 2009; TRESOLVED, that the following authorizations relate to the execution, for and on behalf of the Company, of bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts and other written commitments of the Company entered into in the ordinary course of business (each a "Written Commitment"):

- (1) Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized to execute any Written Commitment for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or otherwise.
- (2) Each duly appointed attornsy in fact of the Company is hereby authorized to execute any Written Commitment for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or otherwise, to the extent that such action is authorized by the grant of powers provided for in such person's written appointment as such attorney-in-fact.
- (3) Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized, for and on behalf of the Company, to appoint in writing any person the attornsy-infact of the Company with full power and authority to execute, for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or otherwise, such Written Commitments of the Company as may be specified in such written appointment, which specification may be by general type or class of Written Commitments or by specification of one or more particular Written Commitments.
- (4) Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized, for and on behalf of the Company, to delegate in writing to any other officer of the Company the authority to execute, for and on behalf of the Company, under the Company's seal or otherwise, such Written Commitments of the Company as are specified in such written delegation, which specification may be by general type or class of Written Commitments or byspecification of one or more particular Written Commitments.
- (5) The signature of any officer or other person executing any Written Commitment or appointment or delegation pursuant to this Resolution, and the seal of the Company, may be affixed by facrimile on such Written Commitment or written appointment or delegation.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the foregoing Resolution shall not be deemed to be an exclusive statement of the powers and authority of officers, employees and other persons to act for and on behalf of the Company, and such Resolution shall not limitor otherwise affect the exercise of any such power or authority otherwise validly granted or vested."

I, Dawn M. Chloros, Assistant Secretary of WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and AGE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Companies") do hereby certify that

- (I) the foregoing Resolutions adopted by the Hoard of Directors of the Companies are true, correct and in full force and effect,
- (ii) the foregoing Power of Attorney is true, correct and in full force and effect.

Given under my hand and seals of said Companies at Whitehouse Station, NJ, this February 1, 2019.

Dawnyn. Chlores

Dawn M. Chloros, Assistant Secretary

Page 7 of

